

24-271

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

X CORP.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**ROB BONTA, Attorney General of California,
in his official capacity,**

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

No. 2:23-CV-01939-WBS-AC
William B. Shubb, Judge

ANSWERING BRIEF

ROB BONTA

Attorney General of California

THOMAS S. PATTERSON

Senior Assistant Attorney General

ANTHONY R. HAKL

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

GABRIELLE D. BOUTIN

Deputy Attorney General

1300 I Street, Suite 125

P.O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

Telephone: (916) 210-6053

Fax: (916) 324-8835

Email: Gabrielle.Boutin@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	2
Statement of Issues	2
Circuit Rule 28.2.7 Statement.....	3
Statement of the Case	3
I. Factual and Legal Background	3
A. Social Media Content Moderation and the <i>NetChoice</i> Cases	3
B. California Assembly Bill 587	6
II. Procedural Background.....	11
A. X Corp.’s Complaint and Motion for a Preliminary Injunction	11
B. The District Court’s Order Denying X Corp.’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction.....	12
Standard of Review.....	14
Summary of the Argument	15
Argument	19
I. The District Court Correctly Ruled That X Corp. Is Unlikely to Succeed on Its First Amendment Claim	19
A. The <i>Zauderer</i> Test for Commercial Disclosures Applies to AB 587	19
1. AB 587 regulates commercial speech	19
2. AB 587’s required disclosures are “purely factual”	27
3. AB 587’s required disclosures are “uncontroversial”	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
4. AB 587 requires the disclosure of information about the terms under which social media platforms’ services are made available to the public.....	33
B. AB 587 Satisfies <i>Zauderer</i> Scrutiny.....	34
1. AB 587’s requirements are reasonably related to a substantial state interest.....	35
2. AB 587’s requirements are not unjustified or unduly burdensome	37
C. Alternatively, AB 587’s Challenged Provisions Are Permissible Under <i>Central Hudson</i>	38
1. AB 587 serves a substantial government interest in social media platform transparency.....	40
2. AB 587 directly advances the interest in social media platform transparency.....	41
3. AB 587 is not “more extensive than necessary” to serve the interest in social media platform transparency	42
D. AB 587 Is Not Subject to Strict Scrutiny	44
1. Strict scrutiny does not apply to “content-based” laws in the context of commercial speech or disclosures subject to <i>Zauderer</i> review	44
2. AB 587’s disclosure requirements are viewpoint neutral	45
3. The “editorial judgments” theory does not apply to AB 587.....	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
4. AB 587 is not analogous to the laws challenged in X Corp.’s “speech about speech” cases	52
II. The District Court Correctly Ruled That X Corp. Is Unlikely to Succeed on its Federal Preemption Claim	54
A. X Corp.’s Preemption Claim Is Unripe	55
B. Even if X Corp.’s Preemption Claim Were Ripe, It Fails on the Merits	57
III. The District Court Correctly Ruled That X Corp. Has Not Established the Remaining <i>Winter</i> Factors Necessary For Preliminary Injunctive Relief	62
Conclusion	63
Statement of Related Cases.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	14, 41
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochem. Mfrs. v. O’Keefe</i> 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018)	47
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> 983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	22, 35
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	32, 35, 48
<i>Anderson v. Edwards</i> 514 U.S. 143 (1995).....	61
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden</i> 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	45
<i>Ariix, LLC v. NutriSearch Corp.</i> 985 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2021)	19, 20
<i>Bass v. Facebook, Inc.</i> 394 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	23
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	42
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.</i> 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	20, 21, 22, 25
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024).....	29, 53, 54
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	17, 38, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting</i> 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	59
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	39
<i>CTIA - The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DBSI/TRI IV Ltd. P’ship v. United States</i> 465 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2006)	55
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)	57, 58, 59, 60
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	41
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Blagojevic</i> 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	53, 54
<i>First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera</i> 860 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2017)	20, 22, 45, 46
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	41
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013)	44
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	42
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> 441 U.S. 153, 174 (1979)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Informed Consent Action Network v. YouTube, Inc.</i> 582 F. Supp. 3d (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	4
<i>Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra</i> 898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018)	46
<i>Jordan v. Jewel Food Stores, Inc.</i> 743 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>King v. Facebook, Inc.</i> 572 F.Supp.3d 776 (2021)	23
<i>Miami Herald v. Tornillo</i> 418 U.S. 241, 244 (1974)	51
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> 144 S. Ct. 478 (2023).....	4, 6
<i>Motion Picture Ass’n of Am. v. Specter</i> 315 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1970).....	53, 54
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health</i> 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	48
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	21, 32, 35
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	19, 22, 34, 44
<i>Nat’l Wheat Growers Assn. v. Bonta</i> 85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023)	22, 30, 32, 39
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen</i> 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017)	17, 37, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen.</i> 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> 144 S. Ct. 69 (2023).....	4
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> 144 S. Ct. 477 (2023).....	4, 6
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Handley v. Padilla</i> 579 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (N.D. Cal 2022).....	3
<i>Red Top Mercury Mines, Inc. v. United States</i> 887 F.2d 198 (9th Cir. 1989)	50, 51, 61
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	45
<i>S.E.C. v. AT&T, Inc.</i> 626 F. Supp. 3d 703 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	45
<i>S.F. Apartment Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> 881 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2018)	48
<i>Smith v. California</i> 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	53
<i>Swift v. Zynga Game Network, Inc.</i> 805 F. Supp. 2d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	23
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	37, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	39
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	46
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	61
<i>United States v. Swisher</i> 811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016)	44
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013)	42, 43
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger</i> 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)	37
<i>Volokh v. James</i> 656 F. Supp. 3d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	22, 38
<i>Washington Post v. McManus</i> 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)	51, 52
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	14, 18, 62
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)	18, 55, 56, 57
<i>X Corp. v. Bonta</i> No. 2:23-cv-01939-WBS-AC (E.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2023).....	11
<i>Yuksel v. Twitter, Inc.</i> No. 22-cv-05415-TSH, 2022 WL 16748612 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2022).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i>	
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1292(a)(1)	2
§ 1331	2
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code	
§ 22675(d).....	7
§ 22676	<i>passim</i>
§ 22676-22678	1
§ 22677	<i>passim</i>
§ 22677(a)(1)-(5)	33, 36
§ 22677(a)(3)	26
§ 22677(a)(4)	9
§ 22677(a)(5)	33
§ 22677(a)(5)(A).....	29
§ 22677(a)-(b).....	8
§ 22677(b)(2).....	8
§ 22677(c).....	23
§ 22678	7, 9, 10, 11
§ 22678(a)(2)	49, 60
§ 22680	7
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 501.2041	24
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 120.053(a)(2), (b)(1).....	24, 25
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
COURT RULES	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B)(i)	2
Ninth Circuit Rule 28.2.7.....	3
